The Corporation minimises its exposure to interest rate changes on its long term borrowings by holding a mix of fixed and floating rate debt.
Debt is sourced from Treasury Corporation Victoria and is managed within a range of Board approved limits with debt levels and interest rates
being monitored regularly. The Corporation manages its debt and interest rate risk within the ranges set by Treasury Management Guidelines.
The Corporation has minimal exposure to interest rate risk and manages its interest rate risk by maintaining a low level of cash and other financial
assets which allows the Corporation to meet its short term cash needs.

Foreign Exchange Risk
The Corporation has no exposure to changes in foreign exchange rates.

Other Price Risk
The Corporation has no significant exposure to other price risks.

Market Risk Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has taken into consideration past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts and management’s
knowledge and experience of the financial markets. The Corporation believes that over the next 12 months a movement of 1% in interest rates is
reasonable.

30 June 2013 Carrying
amount

Interest rate risk

1% +1%

Result Equity Result Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 4,633 (46) (46) 46 46

Financial Liabilities

Interest Bearing Liabilities (Note 13)
-  Variable

2,800 28 28 (28) (28)

-  Fixed 36,600 - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (18) (18) 18 18

30 June 2012 Carrying
amount

Interest rate risk

1% +1%

Result Equity Result Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,783 (18) (18) 18 18

Financial Liabilities

Interest Bearing Liabilities (Note 13)
-  Variable

4,900 49 49 (49) (49)

-  Fixed 30,200 - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) 31 31 (31) (31)

37

South Gippsland Water

Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2013

(ii) Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Corporation as a result of a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument failing to meet its
contractual obligations. Credit risk arises principally from the Corporation’s receivables and financial assets available for sale.
The Corporation’s exposure to credit risk is influenced by the individual characteristics of each customer. The receivable balance consists of
a large number of residential customers and a smaller number of business customers which are spread across a diverse range of industries.